(P=792.4 million) as at December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.  The Company also has minimal
foreign currency denominated cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments (included in
“Other current assets” account in the consolidated balance sheets) and trade payables as at
December 31, 2015 and 2014.

The Company’s practice is to refinance outstanding U.S. dollar loans with peso loans to reduce the
exposure to foreign currency risk.  The Company also enters into derivative transactions which
allow the Company to fully hedge its exposure on variability in cash flows due to foreign currency
exchange fluctuations.  The Company also aims to minimize economic and material transactional
exposures arising from currency movements against the peso.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of income to changes in foreign exchange rates
with all other variables held constant.  The estimates in the movement of the foreign exchange
rates were based on the management’s annual financial forecast.  There is no other impact on the
Company’s equity other than those already affecting the consolidated statements of income:

Increase/Decrease in Foreign
Exchange Rates

Effect on Income
Before Income Tax

2015 +4% (P=29,488,669)
-4% 29,488,669

2014 +5% (39,619,478)
-5% 39,619,478

Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk that the Company will incur a loss arising from customers, clients or
counterparties that fail to discharge their contracted obligations.  Exposure to credit risk is
managed through a credit review where an analysis of the obligors to meet their obligations is
considered.

Receivables arose mainly from ESC when Easytrip tag-motorists ply in NLEX and those non-toll
revenues in the form of advertising services particularly from SMART.  The Company’s due from
related parties are mainly from TMC.  ESC, SMART and TMC are considered as low-risk
counterparties as these are well-established companies.  Moreover, the Company has payment